Agenda Item #5F

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
May 3, 2011

SUBJECT:
Conformity Consultation

SUMMARY:

The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment
for an amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update. The amendment and
administrative modification involve several projects, including transit projects and projects for the
Federal Fiscal Year 2011 MAG Federal Fund Closeout. The amendment includes projects that may
be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations. The administrative modification includes
minor project revisions that do not require a conformity determination. A description of the projects
is provided in the attached interagency consultation memorandum. Comments on the conformity
assessment are requested by May 20, 2011.

PUBLIC INPUT:

Copies of the conformity assessment have been distributed for consultation to the Federal Transit
Administration, Federal Highway Administration, Arizona Department of Transportation, Arizona
Department of Environmental Quality, Regional Public Transportation Authority, City of Phoenix Public
Transit Department, Valley Metro Rail, Maricopa County Air Quality Department, Central Arizona
Association of Governments, Pinal County Air Quality Control District, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency and other interested parties including members of the pubilic.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Interagency consultation for the amendment and administrative modification notifies the
planning agencies of project modifications to the TIP.

CONS: The review of the conformity assessment requires additional time in the project approval
process.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: The amendment and administrative modification may not be considered until the
consultation process for the conformity assessment is completed.

POLICY: Federal transportation conformity regulations require interagency consultation on
development of the transportation plan, TIP, and associated conformity determinations to include a
process involving the Metropolitan Planning Organization, State and local air quality planning
agencies, State and local transportation agencies, Environmental Protection Agency, Federal
Highway Administration, and the Federal Transit Administration. Consultation on the conformity
assessment has been conducted in accordance with federal regulations, MAG Conformity
Consultation Processes adopted by the Regional Council in February 1996 and MAG Transportation

1



Conformity Guidance and Procedures adopted by the Regional Council in March 1996. In addition,
federal guidance is followed in response to court rulings regarding transportation conformity.

ACTION NEEDED:
Consultation.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
None.

CONTACT PERSON:
Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist I, (602) 254-6300.



MARICOPA
. ASSOCIATION of
GOVERNMENTS

302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 A Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone (B02) 254-6300 a FAX (602) 254-6480
E-mail: mag@azmag.gov A Web site: www.azmag.gov

May 3, 201 |

TO: Leslie Rogers, Federal Transit Administration
Karla Petty, Federal Highway Administration
John Halikowski, Arizona Department of Transportation
Henry Darwin, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
David Boggs, Regional Public Transportation Authority
Debbie Cotton, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department
Stephen Banta, Valley Metro Rail
William Wiley, Maricopa County Air Quality Department
Brian Tapp, Central Arizona Association of Governments
Donald Gabrielson, Pinal County Air Quality Control District
Gregory Nudd, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
Other Interested Parties

FROM: Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON A CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED AMENDMENT
ANDADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION TO THEFY 201 1-2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment for an
amendment and administrative modification to the FY' 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). The amendment and administrative modification involve several projects, including transit projects and
projects for the Federal Fiscal Year 201 | MAG Federal Fund Closeout. Comments on the conformity assessment
are requested by May 20, 201 I.

MAG has reviewed the projects for compliance with the federal conformity rule and has found that consultation
is required on the conformity assessment. The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt
from conformity determinations. The administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do not
require a conformity determination. The conformity finding of the TIP and the associated Regional Transportation
Plan 2010 Update, as amended, that was made by the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit
Administration on January 19, 201 | remains unchanged by this action. The conformity assessment is being
transmitted for consultation to the agencies listed above and other interested parties. If you have any questions
or comments, please contact me at (602) 254-6300.

Attachment

cc Eric Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Jennifer Toth, Arizona Department of Transportation
Mark Hodges, Arizona Department of Transportation

A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in Maricopa County

City of Apache Junction A City of Avondale A Town of Buckeye A Town of Carefree A Town of Cave Creek A City of Chandler A City of El Mirage A Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation A Town of Fountain Hills A Town of Gila Bend
Gila River Indian Community A Town of Gilbert A City of Glendale A City of Goodyear A Town of Guadalupe A City of Litchfield Park A Maricopa County A City of Mesa A Town of Paradise Valley A City of Peoria a City of Phoenix
Town of Queen Creek A Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community A City of Scottsdale A City of Surprise A City of Tempe A City of Tolleson A Town of Wickenburg A Town of Youngtown A Arizona Department of Transportation


http:www.azmag.gov
mailto:mag@azmag.gov

ATTACHMENT

CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FORA PROPOSED AMENDMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION
TO THE FY 2011-2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The federal transportation conformity rule (40 CFR 93.105) requires interagency consultation when making
changes to a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Transportation Plan. The consultation processes
are also provided in the Arizona Conformity Rule (R18-2-1405). This information is provided for consultation
as outlined in the MAG Conformity Consultation Processes document adopted by the MAG Regional Council on
February 28, 1996. In addition, federal guidance is followed in response to court rulings regarding transportation
conformity.

The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations. Types
of projects considered exempt are defined in the federal transportation conformity rule at 40 CFR 93.126. The
administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do not require a conformity determination.
Examples of minor project revisions include schedule, funding source, and funding amount changes. The
proposed amendment and administrative modification to the FY 201 1-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program include the projects on the attached tables. The project number, agency, and description is provided,
followed by the conformity assessment.

MAG has reviewed the projects for compliance with the federal conformity rule and consultation is required on
the conformity assessment. The projects are not expected to create adverse emission impacts or interfere with
Transportation Control Measure implementation. The conformity finding of the TIP and the associated Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update, as amended, that was made by the Federal Highway Administration and
Federal Transit Administration on January 19, 201 | remains unchanged by this action.



HIGHWAY

May 3, 2011

Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update

Complete traffic

Amend: Change project

The new project is considered exempt from
regional emissions analyses under the

Several signal controller from installing DMS's category "Intersection signalization projects at
intersections |replacements, and between Shea/Carefree individual intersections." The conformity
SCT12- |throughout |[finish radio Highway and 56th to 136th|status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Scottsdale |808 Scottsdale connectivity 2012 n/a CMAQ |$ 249,054 S 249,054 | $ 498,108 |street to the project listed. |Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
South Mountain the category "Bicycle and pedestrian
Western Canal|Community Amend: Add PHX08-875 to |facilities." The conformity status of the TIP
PHX08- |west of 24th |College Pedestrian the current TIP. It wasin |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix 875 Street Bridge 2011 0.104 STP-TEA |$ 491,151 S 118,335 |S 609,486 |the 2008-2012 TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
Admin Mod: Decrease
Design bridge and project costs, and move  |A minor project revision is needed to decrease
approaches - remaining funds to project costs. The conformity status of the
GDY09- |YumaRdat |using FY2009 roadway project that is TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Goodyear [802 Bullard Wash |funds 2011 0.066 |STP-MAG|S 392,222 $ 100,891 | S 493,113 |part of the bridge. Update would remain unchanged.
Amend: Add new project
to the TIP using the The new project is considered exempt under
unspent funds from the the category "Engineering to assess social,
Design Yuma Rd: GDY09-802 project. This |economic, and environmental effects of the
Yuma Road, |Litchfield Rd to project is an expansion of |proposed action or alternatives to that
Estrella Pkwy |Estrella Parkway the GDY09-802 and will be |action.” The conformity status of the TIP and
to Litchfield  |from two to six designing the roadway Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update
Goodyear |NEW Rd lanes. 2011 2.5 STP-MAG|$ 653,778 S 113,109 |$ 766,887 |that is part of the project. |would remain unchanged.

TRANSIT

The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Purchase of new buses and rail

Purchase hybrid cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor

components for 17 5308- Amend: Add project to TIP, |expansions of the fleet." The conformity
Valley replacement artic Clean buses are already in a status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Metro NEW Region wide |buses 2011 11.12.06 Fuels | $ 3,710,235 $ 412,248]| $ 4,122,483 |grant (AZ-90-X103) Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.

Purchase 4

standard 40 ft

replacement buses

- 2 with lithium A minor project revision is needed to revise

batteries and 2 Admin Mod: Lower local  |project costs and change project description.

with costs to a 17/83 splitand [The conformity status of the TIP and Regional

PHX11- [Phoenix - supercapacitor change project description |Transportation Plan 2010 Update would

Phoenix 110T Citywide batteries 2011 11.12.01 |5309-Disc| $ 2,917,700 $ 597,600| $ 3,515,300 ]to be more specific remain unchanged.

Page1of7


http:11.12.01
http:11.12.06

o R
t | Total |

Glendale: A minor project revision is needed to change
Citywide project costs. The conformity status of the
GLN11- |Paratransit & |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Glendale |702T GUS Maintenance 2011 11.7A.00 5307 $ 195519| $ -l § 48,880] S  244,399|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The project is considered exempt under the
category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
MAG11- Preventive and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
MAG 101T Region wide |Maintenance 2011 5307 S -1 $ -l S -l s -|Amend: Delete Project Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
Central the category "Operating assistance to transit
Phoenix East agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Valley (CPEV) |Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
METRO NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2011 |11.7A.00 5307 S 324,298 $ 81,075 $  405,373|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Peoria: project costs. The conformity status of the
PEO11- |[Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 7027 Paratransit Maintenance 2011 11.7A.00 5307 | S 71468] S -1$  17,867] S 89,335|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Phoenix: project costs. The conformity status of the
PHX11- |[Citywide Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix  |706T Route Maintenance 2011 11.7A.00 5307 $ 8,930,790| $ -l $ 2,232,698 $ 11,163,488|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Scottsdale: Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Scottsdale |NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2011 11.7A.00 5307 S 57,945 S 14,486| S 72,431|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Surprise: project costs. The conformity status of the
SUR11- |[Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Surprise  |701T Paratransit Maintenance 2011 |11.7A.00 5307 [$ 16,486/ S 1S 4,122] $ 20,608|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
TMP11- |Tempe: Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe  |701T Route Maintenance 2011 |11.7A.00 5307 | $ 1,162,956 $ -l $ 290,739] $ 1,453,695|Costs Update would remain unchanged.

Page 2 of 7

May 3, 2011




A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Valley VMT11- |Region wide: |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Metro 709T Fixed Route |Maintenance 2011 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,922,986 S -| $ 480,747| $ 2,403,733|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
Amend: Add new project |the category "Purchase of new buses and rail
Purchase bus: to TIP. Advance 13 bus cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor
standard 40 foot - purchases to 2011 from expansions of the fleet." The conformity
Valley 13 replace VMT12-101T project in status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Metro NEW Regionwide |(Tempe) 2011 11.12.01 5307 $ 5,647,292] $1,411,823] $ -| $ 7,059,115/2012. Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
Glendale: A minor project revision is needed to change
Citywide project costs. The conformity status of the
GLN12- [Paratransit & |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Glendale [813T GUS Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 S 156,706 S -l s 39,177 §  195,883|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
Central the category "Operating assistance to transit
Phoenix East agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Valley (CPEV) |Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
METRO NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 S 782,892 $ 195,723] $ 978,615|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Peoria: project costs. The conformity status of the
PEO12- |Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 807T Paratransit Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 S 50,310 S -1S 12,578] S 62,888]Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Phoenix: project costs. The conformity status of the
PHX12- |Citywide Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix 825T Route Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 S 8,154,199] S -| $ 2,038,550| S 10,192,749|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Scottsdale: Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Scottsdale |[NEW Fixed Route [Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 $ 49,657 S 12,414| S 62,071|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Surprise: project costs. The conformity status of the
SUR12- |Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Surprise  |802T Paratransit Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 S 13,597 $ -1 $ 3,399 S 16,996|Costs Update would remain unchanged.

Page 3 of 7

May 3, 2011



http:111.7A.OO

May 3, 2011

A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
TMP12- [Tempe: Fixed [Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe 807T Route Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,194,767] S -] $ 298,692| $ 1,493,459|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Purchase of new buses and rail
Purchase bus: cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor
standard 40 foot - Advance 13 bus purchases [expansions of the fleet." The conformity
Valley VMT12- 26 replace to 2011. Total changed status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Metro 1017 Region wide |(Tempe) 2012 11.12.01 5307 $11,294,584| $2,823,646| S -1 $ 14,118,230|from 39 to 26 in 2012. Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Valley VMT12- |Region wide: |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Metro 813T Fixed Route |Maintenance 2012 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,922,986] S -| $ 480,747| $ 2,403,733|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
Glendale: A minor project revision is needed to change
Citywide project costs. The conformity status of the
GLN13- |Paratransit & |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Glendale |901T GUS Maintenance 2013 11.12.40 5307 $ 143,760] $ -l S 35,940 $§  179,700|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The project is considered exempt under the
category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
MAG13- Preventive and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
MAG 101T Region wide |Maintenance 2013 5307 $ -1 $ | s -|Amend: Delete Project Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
Central the category "Operating assistance to transit
Phoenix East agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Valley (CPEV) |Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
METRO NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 S 994,738 S 248,685 S 1,243,423|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Peoria: project costs. The conformity status of the
PEO13- [Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 9017 Paratransit Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 S 45,247 S -l s 11,312| S 56,559|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Phoenix: project costs. The conformity status of the
PHX13- |[Citywide Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix  |901T Route Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 S 7,892,314| S -l $ 1,973,079 $ 9,865,393|Costs Update would remain unchanged.

Page 4 of 7




May 3, 2011

The new project is considered exempt under
Amend: Add new project |the category "Purchase of new buses and rail
to TIP. Advance 12 bus cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor
Purchase bus: purchases to 2013 from expansions of the fleet." The conformity
standard 40 foot - PHX14-105T project in status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Phoenix NEW Region wide |12 replace 2013 11.12.01 5307 $ 5,696,278| $ 1,424,070 - 7,120,348|2014. Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Scottsdale: Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Scottsdale |NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 S 63,094/ 15,774 78,868]|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Surprise: project costs. The conformity status of the
SUR13- |Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Surprise 901T Paratransit Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 S 14,805 S - 3,701 18,506|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
TMP13- |Tempe: Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe 901T Route Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,435,338| $ - 358,835 1,794,173|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Valley VMT13- |Region wide: |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Metro 902T Fixed Route |Maintenance 2013 11.7A.00 5307 $ 2,113,013] S - 528,253 2,641,266|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
Glendale: A minor project revision is needed to change
Citywide project costs. The conformity status of the
GLN14- |Paratransit & |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Glendale |101T GUS Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 126,395 S - 31,599 157,994|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
Central the category "Operating assistance to transit
Phoenix East agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Valley (CPEV) (Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
METRO NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,167,047 291,762 1,458,809|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Peoria: project costs. The conformity status of the
PEO14- |Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 101T Paratransit  |Maintenance 2014  |11.7A.00 5307 | S 38823 $ - 9,706 48,529|Costs Update would remain unchanged.

Page5of 7




_Year |

s

A minor project revision is needed to change
Phoenix: project costs. The conformity status of the
PHX14- |Citywide Fixed | Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix 103T Route Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 7,374,532| $ -| $ 1,843,633 9,218,165|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The project is considered exempt under the
category "Purchase of new buses and rail cars
to replace existing vehicles or for minor
Purchase bus: Reduce purchases from 20 |expansions of the fleet." The conformity
PHX14- standard 40 foot - to 8in 2014 and advance |status of the TIP and Regional Transportation
Phoenix 105T Region wide |8 replace 2014 11.12.01 5307 $ 3,797,518| $ 949,380] $ - 4,746,898|12 to 2013 Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Scottsdale: Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Scottsdale |NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 74,024 S 18,506 92,530|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Surprise: project costs. The conformity status of the
SUR14- |[Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Surprise 101T Paratransit Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 S 15,479 $ -1s 3,870 19,349|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Tempe: Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe TMP999- |Route Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,620,798 $ -| $ 405,200 2,025,998|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Valley VMT14- |Region wide: |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Metro 101T Fixed Route |Maintenance 2014 11.7A.00 5307 $ 2,226,789] S -| $ 556,697 2,783,486|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
Glendale: A minor project revision is needed to change
Citywide project costs. The conformity status of the
GLN15- |Paratransit & |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Glendale |101T GUS Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 $ 115603 $ -1S 28,901 144,504|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The project is considered exempt under the
category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
MAG15- Preventive and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
MAG 101T Region wide |Maintenance 2015 5307 S -1 S - -|Amend: Delete Project Update would remain unchanged.

Page 6 of 7




b |tocs

May 3, 2011

Central
Phoenix East
Valley (CPEV)

Preventive

L ¥

Amend: Add new project

e

The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010

METRO NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,436,896 $ 359,224 1,796,120]to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Peoria: project costs. The conformity status of the
PEO15- |Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 101T Paratransit Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 S 34,297 S S 8,574 42,871|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Phoenix: project costs. The conformity status of the
PHX15- |Citywide Fixed | Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix 104T Route Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 $ 7,295,117 S $ 1,823,779 9,118,896|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
The new project is considered exempt under
the category "Operating assistance to transit
agencies." The conformity status of the TIP
Scottsdale: Preventive Amend: Add new project |and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Scottsdale |NEW Fixed Route |Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 S 91,139 $ 22,785 113,924|to TIP. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
Surprise: project costs. The conformity status of the
SUR15- |[Citywide Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Surprise 101T Paratransit Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 S 17,269 S S 4,317 21,586|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
TMP15- |Tempe: Fixed |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe 101T Route Maintenance 2015 11.7A.00 5307 $ 1,935,755 S $ 483,939 2,419,694|Costs Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to change
project costs. The conformity status of the
Valley VMT15- |Region wide: |Preventive Admin Mod: Changes TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Metro 102T Fixed Route [Maintenance 2015  |11.7A.00 5307 $ 2,502,858] $ S 625,715 3,128,573|Costs Update would remain unchanged.

Page 7 of 7



http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00
http:11.7A.00

May 3, 2011

Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update

Federal Fiscal Year 2011 Closeout

A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
DOTO8- 202 (Santan Fwy): Lindsay Rd |Design and construct multi- and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
ADOT 2011 6C38 to Gilbert Rd use paths 1 CMAQ | $ 471,500 28,500 $ 500,000|Defer to 2013. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP|
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
El Mirage 2011 ELM11-801 |Downtown El Mirage Paving existing unpaved alleys| 1.7 CMAQ | $ 503,000 41,485| $ 544,485 |Defer to 2013. Update would remain unchanged.
Implement traffic signal A minor project revision is needed to defer
system, including installation the project. The conformity status of the TIP,
of ITS backbone and and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Goodyear 2011 GDY11-713 |Citywide communications equipment 0 CMAQ | $ 700,000 1,000,000| $ 1,700,000|Defer to 2013. Update would remain unchanged.
Design and construct A minor project revision is needed to defer
extension to fiber optic the project. The conformity status of the TIP
backbone and install CCTV and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Peoria 2011 PEO11-702 |Various locations cameras 0 cmAQ | S 700,000 500,000| $ 1,200,000|Defer to 2012. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
Salt River: 24th Street to I- and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Phoenix 2011 PHX10-845 |10/Tempe Drain Construct Multi-use path 0 CMAQ | $ 801,606 1S 801,606 Defer to 2012. Update would remain unchanged.
Salt River
Pima- A minor project revision is needed to defer
Maricopa Mesa Dr: Chaparral Rd to the project. The conformity status of the TIP
Indian McDonald Dr and McDonald and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Community 2011 SRP11-801 |Road: Center to Olive Street |Pave Unpaved Road 1.68 cMAQ | $ 773,483 54,314] $ 827,797|Defer to 2013. Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
University Dr: Priest Dr to Improve bicycle and and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Tempe 2011 TMP11-701|SPRR pedestrian facilities 1 CMAQ S 1,100,000 5,425,080| $ 6,525,080|Defer to 2012. Update would remain unchanged.
Purchase and Install fiber A minor project revision is needed to defer
optic branch cables, dome the project. The conformity status of the TIP
cameras and associated and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Goodyear 2011 GDY13-902 |Various locations equipment 4.75 cMAQ | S 206,304 200,000| $ 406,304|Defer to 2013. Update would remain unchanged.
Construct a bicycle &
pedestrian route along
Dobson Road Bicycle and Dobson Rd. & upgraded on A minor project revision is needed to defer
Pedestrian Route both side of the street to the project. The conformity status of the TIP
Improvements (Broadway provide safer pedestrian and and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Mesa 2011 MES08-603 |Road to Main Street) bicycle routes. 0.5 cvAaQ | S 1,082,739 388,961 $ 1,471,700|Defer to 2012. Update would remain unchanged.

Page 10f3



May 3, 2011

Phoenix

2011

PHX09-624

Various locations

Construct regional ITS fiber
optic backbone, phase B-1

30

CMAQ

665,000

665,000

Defer to 2012.

A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Phoenix

2011

PHX09-872

Various locations

Pave unpaved roads

CMAQ

$

1,050,000

450,000

$

1,500,000

Defer to 2013.

A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Surprise

2011

SUR11-
714C

Bell Rd: US-60 {Grand Ave) to
114th Ave

Construct a multi-use path

2.5

CMAQ

325,000

500,000

825,000

Split project & defer
2012.

A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Surprise

2011

SUR11-
714R

Bell Rd: US-60 (Grand Ave) to
114th Ave

Acquire right of way for multi-
use path

2.5

CMAQ

500,000

500,000

Split project & defer to
2011.

A minor project revision is needed to defer
the project. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Glendale

2011

GLNO07-779

Various Locations: Camelback
Rd, Litchfield Rd, Olive Ave,
Greenway Rd, 83rd Ave, 75th
Ave

Pave dirt shoulders

5.17

CMAQ

133,035

133,035

266,070

Delete Project

A minor project revision is needed to delete
the project. Project was completed using
local funds. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Goodyear

2011

GDY07-302

Various Locations (Goodyear
Pave Dirt Road Program)

Pave dirt road

CMAQ

449,600,

384,400

834,000

Delete Project

A minor project revision is needed to delete
the project. Project was completed using
local funds. The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Mesa

2011

MESO08-
602R

Lewis St: First St to Main
Library

Construct pedestrian
improvements

0.09

CMAQ

253,673

83,717

337,390

Delete Project

The deleted project is considered exempt
under the category "Bicycle and pedestrian
facilities." The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Mesa

2011

MES11-701

MCC Connector: Library to
Centennial Center

Design and construct Town
Center pathway extension

0.1

CMAQ

269,658

115,568

385,226

Delete Project

The deleted project is considered exempt
under the category "Bicycle and pedestrian
facilities." The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Scottsdale

2011

SCT10-616

McDowell Rd: Scottsdale Rd
to Pima Rd

Construct smart corridor
traffic control system

CMAQ

350,000

350,000

700,000

Delete Project

The deleted project is considered exempt
from regional emissions analyses under the
category "Traffic signal synchronization
projects." The conformity status of the TIP
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update would remain unchanged.

Page 20f3



May 3, 2011

The deleted project is considered exempt
under the category "Specific activities which
do not involve or lead directly to
construction, such as: planning and technical
studies." The conformity status of the TIP
MAG11- Region wide bicycle safety and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
MAG 2011|701 Region wide education program CMAQ | $ 20,000] $ 8,500, $ 28,500|Delete Project Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to revise
Reduce Amount from |amount shown in TIP due to availability of
$660K to $274,565.28. |carry-forward funds. The conformity status
MAG11- Regional rideshare and This frees up $385,434 |of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan
MAG 2011 |706 Region wide telework program cMAQ | $ 274,565| $ 1$ 274,565|for programming. 2010 Update would remain unchanged.
A minor project revision is needed to revise
Reduce Amount from |amount shown in TIP due to availability of
$910K to $217,500. carry-forward funds. The conformity status
MAG11- This frees up $692,  |of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan
MAG 2011|707 Region wide Trip reduction program CMAQ | $ 217,500 $ 1 s 217,500|500 for programming. |2010 Update would remain unchanged.

Page 3 of3





